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PROGRAM EXPENDITURE AND FINANCING ASSESSMENT 

 
A.  Expenditure Framework 
 
1. Health expenditures. India’s per capita health expenditure has been rising steadily, 
from ₹1,201 ($16) in fiscal year (FY) 2005 (ending in March 2005) to ₹4,381 ($58) in FY2017.1 
The Government of India’s expenditure per capita on health has also increased in terms of 
volume—from ₹270 ($3.6 or 22.5% of total health expenditure) in FY2005 to ₹1,419 ($18.7 or 
32.4% of total health expenditure) in FY2017—a growth rate of 35% based on simple averages 
on a yearly basis.2 While India’s per capita public expenditure on health has doubled since 
2005, health expenditure’s share of gross domestic product (GDP) in India decreased from 
3.79% in FY2005 to 3.53% in FY2017. Meanwhile, the share of public expenditure on health 
remains less than 1% of GDP. 3  The government expenditure on health is considered 
insufficient and public health care services are largely underinvested. The health expenditure 
of India and comparator groups are in Table 1.   
 

Table 1: Health Expenditure by Groups of Countries and India, 2017 

Country Group or Country 
Health Expenditure  

(% of GDP) 

World 9.88 
Low- and middle-income countries 5.39 
South Asia 3.46 
India 3.53 

GDP = gross domestic product. 
Source: World Health Organization. Global Health Expenditure Database (accessed on 20 August 2020). 

 
2. With rapid urbanization and an increase in the population of urban slums, the health of 
the urban poor has become an emerging issue. In 2013, the government launched the 
National Urban Health Mission (NUHM) under the National Health Mission (NHM). The 
government has been allocating increasing amounts of resources since then to address the 
demand for health care among the urban population. The NHM’s share of the total public 
expenditure on health has been growing steadily, from 20.30% in FY2016 to 24.60% in 
FY2018. The NUHM’s allocation increased from ₹7.5 billion in FY2016 to ₹16.0 billion in 
FY2020, but this is a small proportion of the NHM expenditures. Considering that the urban 
population has grown fast, at 2.66%, public investment in urban health has been largely 
inadequate. Table 2 provides a snapshot of the public health expenditure and the NHM and 
NUHM budget in FY2016–FY2020.  
 

Table 2: Public Expenditure on Health and Budgets for the  
National Health Mission and National Urban Health Mission 

(₹ billion) 
Item FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 

Public expenditure on health 1,400.50 1,788.75 2,137.20 … … 
NHM budget 284.00 374.24 525.35 517.42 563.17 
NUHM budget 7.52   11.35  13.90 14.80  16.03  
Share of NUHM in total budget of NHM 

(%) 2.65 3.03 2.65 2.86 2.85 

FY = fiscal year, NHM = National Health Mission, NUHM = National Urban Health Mission. 
Sources: Government of India, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare. 2019. National Health Profile of India. New 
Delhi, Government of India, Various years. Union Budget: Notes on Demand for Grants. New Delhi; and 
Government of India, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, National Urban Health Mission. Various years. Audited 
Financial Statements. New Delhi.  

 
1 For this analysis, exchange rate of ₹76 per $1 is used.  
2 Government of India, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare (MOHFW). 2019. National Health Accounts 

Estimates for India 2016–17. Delhi. 
3 Government of India, MOHFW. 2019. National Health Profile of India. New Delhi: Central Bureau of Health 

Intelligence. 

http://www.adb.org/Documents/RRPs/?id=53121-001-3
http://www.adb.org/Documents/RRPs/?id=53121-001-3
https://apps.who.int/nha/database
https://cbhidghs.gov.in/showfile.php?lid=1147
https://www.indiabudget.gov.in/demands_grants_central_government.php
http://nhsrcindia.org/sites/default/files/FINAL%20National%20Health%20Accounts%202016-17%20Nov%202019-for%20Web.pdf
http://nhsrcindia.org/sites/default/files/FINAL%20National%20Health%20Accounts%202016-17%20Nov%202019-for%20Web.pdf
https://cbhidghs.gov.in/showfile.php?lid=1147
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3. To address the large gaps in urban primary health care, especially for the poor and 
vulnerable populations, the NUHM, through results-based lending (RBL) support from the 
Asian Development Bank (ADB) in 2015–2019, upgraded different types of urban health care 
facilities and converted them into 4,831 urban primary health centers (UPHCs) and 157 urban 
community health centers across 1,067 cities. The NUHM significantly improved the urban 
population’s access to maternal and child health care, and successfully implemented key 
mechanisms for urban health system governance and management.  
 
4. The National Health Policy 2017 recommended strengthening primary health care by 
upgrading existing UPHCs to health and wellness centers (HWCs) as the platform to deliver 
comprehensive primary health care (CPHC) under the Ayushman Bharat Health and Wellness 
Centres program (AB-HWC). The National Health Policy also committed two-thirds of the 
health budget to primary health care.4 In addition to transforming UPHCs into urban HWCs, 
the AB-HWC aimed to improve the overall efficiency of the urban health system and achieve 
a continuum of care by (i) containing the rising burden of noncommunicable diseases while 
continuing to address the challenge of communicable diseases, (ii) expanding preventive care 
and promoting health-seeking behaviors, and (iii) expanding the range of services through 
HWCs to meet the urban population’s health needs.  
 
5. Since March 2020, India has been severely affected by the coronavirus disease 
(COVID-19) pandemic. India had the second highest number of confirmed COVID-19 cases 
by early September 2020. The urban public primary health care system has played a crucial 
role in the COVID-19 pandemic response through surveillance, contact tracing, and test 
referrals. However, COVID-19 has also revealed remaining gaps in the primary health care 
infrastructure, health information systems, trained frontline human resources, and availability 
of diagnostics and essential drugs. These gaps make the system unable to manage the mass 
local transmission of COVID-19 effectively, while maintaining routine operation and provision 
of services through primary health care facilities to the most vulnerable populations in urban 
areas.  
 
6. In May 2020, the government announced the Pradhan Mantri–Atmanirbhar Swasth 
Bharat Yojana (PM-ASBY) package to prepare public health systems for future pandemics 
and other emergencies by addressing the gaps revealed by the COVID-19 pandemic, 
including gaps in primary health care systems. The package has envisaged a new urban 
primary health care paradigm that aims to establish 10,380 new urban HWCs to cater to 
populations of 10,000–15,000; and to convert UPHCs to urban HWCs catering to 
50,000 people. The PM-ASBY will also develop a hub-and-spoke tele-consultation model for 
patients at the HWCs, and establish specialist services through outpatient department 
polyclinics by augmenting the capacity of existing UPHCs. In addition, the PM-ASBY includes 
several other components to strengthen public health systems at central and state levels.  
 
7. The investment planned under the six-year PM-ASBY (FY2021–FY2026) totals 
₹665.61 billion ($8,626 million), out of which the government will contribute ₹445.35 billion 
($5,945 million) and the states will contribute the remainder. The government plans to fund 
50% of its share with support from development partners ($2,930 million). The Ministry of 
Health and Family Welfare (MOHFW) has developed activity- and output-based multiyear 
expenditure projections, which the government’s Expenditure Finance Committee has 
approved. Actual budget allocation will follow the government systems and be informed by the 
states’ annual work plan and fund utilization, adjusted based on the midyear spending rate. 
The overall budget for the PM-ASBY, as indicated by the government, is in Table 3. 

 
  

 
4 Government of India, MOHFW. 2017. National Health Policy 2017. New Delhi. 

https://main.mohfw.gov.in/sites/default/files/9147562941489753121.pdf


3 
 

 

Table 3: Expenditure Components under the  
Pradhan Mantri–Atmanirbhar Swasth Bharat Yojana  

(₹ billion) 

Component 
Central 
Share 

State 
Share 

Total 
Amount 
Required 

Centrally Sponsored Schemes  337.99 203.76 541.75 
HWCs in rural areas of seven high-focus states 61.10 37.62 98.72 
HWCs in urban areas 119.37 75.35 194.72 
Block public health units in 11 high-focus states 25.33 12.97 38.29 
Integrated public health laboratories in all districts 9.90 4.92 14.83 
Critical care hospital blocks in 376 districts + 

226 government medical colleges  
122.29 72.90 195.19 

Central Sector Schemes  107.37 0.00 107.37 
Critical care hospital blocks in central hospitals 27.00 0.00 27.00 
Strengthening surveillance of infectious diseases and 

outbreak response 
30.60 0.00 30.60 

Strengthening surveillance capacity at points of entry 3.09 0.00 3.09 
Health emergency operation centers and mobile hospitals 3.45 0.00 3.45 
Department of Health Research and ICMR 12.90 0.00 12.90 
National Digital Health Mission and strengthening digital 

services  
8.84 0.00 8.84 

Additional needs for emergency COVID-19 response 21.48 0.00 21.48 
             Total PM-ASBY 445.35 203.76 649.12 
                  With 1% M&E and PMU 0.00 0.00 655.61 

COVID-19 = coronavirus disease, HWC = health and wellness centers, ICMR = Indian Council of Medical 
Research, M&E = monitoring and evaluation, MOHFW = Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, PM-ASBY = 
Pradhan Mantri Atmanirbhar Swasth Bharat Yojana, PMU = program management unit. 
Source: Government of India, MOHFW estimates. 

 
8. The PM-ASBY will increase the total number of urban HWCs to expand the urban 
population’s access to primary health care services. This will augment the number of existing 
UPHCs that are being converted to HWCs (hereafter, UPHC–HWCs). Table 4 details the 
UPHC–HWCs to be set up throughout India, and new urban HWCs projected for 13 states 
until FY2026. 
 

Table 4: Planned Number of Health and Wellness Centers in Urban Areas 
Cover-
age Type of Facility 

Cumulative Number of Facilities over Program Period 
FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 

India UPHC–HWCs 3,576 3,811 4,046 4,283 4,595 4,908 
UPHCs 1,332 1,097 862 625 313 0 
New urban HWCs under 

PM-ASBY 
0 1,039 2,596 4,672 7,271 10,380 

Polyclinics under PM-ASBY 0 97 243 440 685 982 

13 
States 

UPHC–HWCs 2,659 2,806 2,953 3,102 3,298 3,495 
UPHCs 836 689 542 393 197 0 
New urban HWCs under 

PM-ASBY 
0 717 1,792 3,225 5,020 7,164 

Polyclinics under PM-ASBY 0 69 173 313 487 699 

FY = fiscal year, HWC = health and wellness center, PM-ASBY = Pradhan Mantri–Atmanirbhar Swasth Bharat 
Yojana, UPHC = urban primary health center. 

Note: In Tamil Nadu, the number of operational UPHC–HWCs is 458 whereas the number approved is 420 as of 
March 2020. Thus, the number of approved and operational UPHC–HWCs has been considered as 458. 

Sources: Asian Development Bank estimates for HWCs in urban areas; and Government of India, Ministry of Health 
and Family Welfare. 2020. Concept Note on PM-ASBY for Epidemic and Disaster Preparedness and Response for 
new HWCs. New Delhi. 

 
9. The proposed Strengthening Comprehensive Primary Health Care in Urban Areas 
RBL program will finance activities to increase the number of urban HWCs and expand the 
range of services provided, with a strong focus on the COVID-19 pandemic response and 
health system resilience, as envisaged by the AB-HWC and the PM-ASBY. The program will 
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focus on 13 selected states. 5  The program expenditure framework consists of two 
components:  

(i) AB-HWC, where existing UPHC operations will be supported through the NUHM 
and additional resources, to convert existing UPHCs into HWCs offering a wider 
range of primary health care services moving toward CPHC, thereafter rebranding 
the UPHCs as HWCs or UPHC–HWCs; and  

(ii) PM-ASBY, where newly established HWCs and/or selected UPHCs (one out of 
five UPHCs) will be given additional resources to offer specialist services as 
polyclinics.  
 

10. The cost estimates for the HWCs are based on norms and unit rates for different 
program components and subcomponents, as well as the past NUHM expenditure analysis. 
The Ayushman Bharat Operational Guidelines for CPHC through HWCs set the nonrecurring 
expenditure per HWC at about ₹300,000 per HWC, to cover one-time expenses for upgrading 
UPHCs to UPHC–HWCs. 6  The recurring expenditure considered the state-wise average 
expenditure from FY2018 to FY2020, which is ₹2,200,000–₹9,100,000 (recurring and 
nonrecurring combined) on a state-to-state basis. The nonrecurring cost for new UPHCs has 
been considered at about ₹1,300,000 in government buildings (including renovation and 
furniture) and about ₹300,000 in rented buildings (for equipment only) based on costing 
estimates by the MOHFW for UPHCs. For the PM-ASBY, HWC cost estimates include rental; 
equipment and furniture; human resources, drugs, consumables, and diagnostics; services 
and utilities; outreach activities; and incentives for team and frontline health workers. It 
consists of about ₹300,000 one-time nonrecurrent costs and ₹6,700,000 recurrent resources 
per center per year. Some ₹500,000 per year is to cover the costs of delivering specialist 
services at a polyclinic such as contracted-in specialist doctors or service fees to external 
specialists. Table 5 presents the summary expenditures.  

 
Table 5: Program Expenditure Summary 

($ million) 

Component 
FY2021–FY2024 FY2021–FY2026 

Amount ($) Share (%) Amount ($) Share (%) 

AB-HWC (urban comprehensive primary health care) 606.85 53.8 907.18 35.9 
PM-ASBY 

    

Urban HWCs 518.36 45.9 1,608.47 63.6 
Polyclinic 3.65 0.3 11.45 0.5 

          Total 1,128.86 100.0 2,527.11 100.0 

AB-HWC = Ayushman Bharat Health and Wellness Centre, FY = fiscal year, HWC = health and wellness center, 
PM-ASBY = Pradhan Mantri Atmanirbhar Swasth Bharat Yojana. 
Source: Asian Development Bank estimates. 

 
11. Effectiveness. India’s urban population grew at an annual rate of 2.66% against the 
national population growth rate of 1.19% from 2010 to 2019.7 The exponential growth rate in 
the urban population is mirrored by the increased need for urban health. The PM-ASBY 
program of establishing 10,380 urban HWCs by FY2026 against 4,660 operational UPHC–
HWCs as of March 2020 aims to respond to the challenges in urban health by setting up and 
strengthening primary health care and addressing health issues at the primary care level. The 
NUHM program guidelines and CPHC guidelines allow the states to adopt flexible ways to 
address the changing needs of the urban population while defining the minimum standards to 
be met. The standards have been tested and revised since 2013. The expenditure items cover 

 
5 The states selected are Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Chhattisgarh, Gujarat, Haryana, Jharkhand, Karnataka, 

Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Rajasthan, Tamil Nadu, Telangana, and West Bengal. The states were selected 
in consultation with the government, using a framework that comprises both high- and low-capacity states. The 
selection was based on the size of the urban population, the COVID-19 burden, and a mix of well-performing 
and underperforming states following the NITI Aayog’s health indicators. 

6 National Health Systems Resource Center. 2018. Operational Guidelines for Ayushman Bharat 
Comprehensive Primary Health Care through Health and Wellness Centres. New Delhi.  

7 Worldometer. India Population.  

http://nhsrcindia.org/sites/default/files/Operational%20Guidelines%20For%20Comprehensive%20Primary%20Health%20Care%20through%20Health%20and%20Wellness%20Centers.pdf
http://nhsrcindia.org/sites/default/files/Operational%20Guidelines%20For%20Comprehensive%20Primary%20Health%20Care%20through%20Health%20and%20Wellness%20Centers.pdf
https://www.worldometers.info/world-population/india-population/
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physical space, human resources, drugs, diagnostics and other consumables, outreach 
activities, training, specialist services, quality assurance activities, incentives for team and 
accredited social health activists, miscellaneous costs such as utilities, and the costs of 
information, education, and communication materials. States prepare annual program 
implementation plans (PIPs) for NUHM and CPHC financing against these norms, based on 
their health sector needs. Funding is sought only for activities that are complementary to the 
state’s overall health plan. The states can revise their annual plans and submit supplementary 
proposals during the year if the need arises. The MOHFW encourages states to reach their 
goals or adopt new practices and activities by using performance-based grants targeting 
certain areas. The RBL program expenditure framework is aligned with the government’s cost 
estimate norms, and is consistent with the expected program results and goals, which are also 
fully aligned with the government’s policy objectives and technically validated in consultation 
with stakeholders.  
 
12. Efficiency and economy. The program expenditure framework follows the 
government’s budget classification system, broken down by the program budget head per 
state. The government has increased allocations and spending on health since 2005, a trend 
that is expected to continue as reflected in the government’s recent policies on health. The 
execution rate of the health sector has been improving since FY2017. This trend is not 
consistent in all states. Some states have execution rates above 100%, indicating more 
resources that were mobilized and expended from the state contribution, receipt of 
performance-based grants by the state, and the unspent balance of the previous year. The 
states with a lower execution rate need measures to improve performance.   
 
13. State governments have been upgrading existing UPHCs to HWCs and have been 
setting up new HWCs in unserved and underserved areas. The RBL program guidelines 
provide the flexibility to set up the HWCs in rented premises or existing government buildings, 
rather than financing the construction of new buildings, which would take longer before service 
delivery could commence. Many states use the state medical supply corporation as the 
procurement agency for medicines, medical supplies, and equipment, aggregating the state-
wide demand to achieve better bargaining power. For services such as laboratories and waste 
management, states outsource the services to private sector providers to achieve economies 
of scale and value for money, so that HWCs can focus on core service delivery. The program 
will also expand specialist services using tele-consultations and by contracting private 
practitioners subject to the catchment population’s preference. Thus, the program manages 
efficiency and economy effectively, while focusing on cost-effective service delivery as quickly 
as possible. The MOHFW will release funds in semiannual installments based on utilization 
certificates submitted by states, thus ensuring efficiency in fund disbursements. The annual 
allocation to individual states is based on their submitted PIPs, assessed absorption capacity, 
and fiscal space. The funding requested by the states in their PIPs varies depending on their 
urban and slum populations, the number of cities, and other demographic factors. Funds will 
be released to the states in two tranches. The first tranche is 75% of the budget and the 
second is the balance of 25%. The second tranche is released only when the states have 
spent more than 75% of the resources available, which includes the unspent opening balance 
and the state share apart from the first tranche. Additionally, the expenditure framework has 
been designed conservatively based on past expenditure patterns to ensure that the execution 
rate follows, at a minimum, past trends.  
 
14. Adequacy. Allocations across the AB-HWC components incorporate the differing 
needs of the states for the delivery of CPHC in urban areas. Funds from the NUHM are 
prioritized, in state PIPs, for the activities required to implement CPHC, especially in 
establishing HWCs (rental and furnishing required to create the physical spaces for CPHC 
service delivery); human resources (mainly health professionals such as medical officers, 
nurses, and community outreach workers); and procurement (of drugs and consumables). The 
PM-ASBY’s focus on increasing the number of HWCs, combined with a share of recurrent 
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expenditure of more than 95% compared with capital expenditure, shows that the government 
is focusing on faster and better service delivery rather than creating infrastructure. The 
allocations are thus adequate and are in line with the program’s objectives. 

 
B.  Financing Plan  
 
15. The expenditure share distribution between the central government and states is 
based on a ratio of 60:40 (since 2016) for 12 states and 90:10 for Assam. The expenditure 
framework for FY2021–FY2024 will be financed by the central government, state government, 
and ADB. Subject to the performance in the first 4 years, the government may request 
additional financing of $200 million from ADB for the remaining period (FY2025–FY2026). The 
summary of the financing by source is in Table 6. 
 

Table 6: Program Financing Plan by Source 
($ million) 

Item 
Amount,  

FY2021–FY2024 
($ million) 

Share of Total 
(%) 

Amount,  
FY2021–FY2026 

($ million) 

Share of Total 
(%) 

Central government 377.32 33               1,016.27  40 
State governments           451.54  40               1,010.84  40 
ADB           300.00  27                  500.00  20 
    Total  1,128.86  100               2,527.11  100 

ADB = Asian Development Bank, FY = fiscal year. 
Source: Asian Development Bank estimates. 

 

C.  Managing Risks and Improving Capacity  
 
16. The expenditure framework of the AB-HWC has a multiyear perspective, but 
allocations are made annually based on PIPs, and adjusted in midyear revisions based on 
fund utilization. With the PM-ASBY, the Expenditure and Finance Committee approves a           
6-year budget framework, showing the government’s commitment to allocate adequate 
financing for the program. The key risks identified in the expenditure framework and financing 
plan and the mitigation measures are summarized in Table 7. The mitigation measures are 
formulated into disbursement-linked indicators or the program action plan.  
 

Table 7: Key Risks and Mitigation Measures 
Risks Mitigation Measures 

The continuing             
COVID-19 pandemic 
may force the states to 
divert resources to 
other priorities. 

(i) Emphasize the importance of the readiness and capacity of the primary 
health care center network for the COVID-19 response, and prioritize 
COVID-19 related actions through DLI 6 (outreach services and frontline 
health worker strengthening) and DLI 9 (infection prevention and control 
actions at health facilities); (ii) allow more expenditure for the COVID-19 
response, especially in FY2021 and FY2022; and (iii) consider increasing 
the central government share at the beginning of the program to ease 
states’ financing requirements.  

Varying degrees of 
state capacity in the 
implementation and 
use of funding, 
especially among the 
poorly performing 
states 

Strengthen implementation capacity by (i) establishing a dedicated urban 
health division to provide technical advice and support to states (DLI 8i); 
(ii) providing support to weakly performing states through ADB TA; (iii) 
improving operational efficiencies through the actions identified in the 
PAP, especially for financial management and procurement; and (iv) 
continuing the MOHFW’s monitoring through quarterly progress reports to 
emphasize states’ commitment to achieving PIP targets.  

ADB = Asian Development Bank, COVID-19 = coronavirus disease, DLI = disbursement-linked indicator, 
FY = fiscal year, MOHFW = Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, PAP = program action plan, PIP = program 
implementation plan, TA = technical assistance.  
Source: Asian Development Bank.  

 


